Government Responses to Offerors Questions 
11 April 03

	Question

Number
	Context/Reference
	Question/Comment
	Government Response
	Response

Date

	26. 
	Section L

Attachment L-3

Cost Formats


	Spreadsheet errors?

a.  Tab 0001 B-table summary, B-Table 1-33 Tool Kit cells are not linked (c38:i38)

b.  On the sample problem worksheets, should the total estimated cost column (BJ) be summing subtotal for materials, subcontractors, and prime labor?
	a.  This has been corrected and will be included in Amendment 0002 to the RFP.

b.  Yes, column (BJ) should be summing the subtotals for materials, subcontractors and prime labor.   There are errors in the column BH subtotal.  This will be corrected in Amendment 0002 to the RFP.
	1 May 03

	27. 
	Section L

Attachment L-2

Site Survey Pricing Instructions 
	The instructions state, "the prices should be based on the on-site labor as defined below..." and goes on to list teams composed of Field engineer, electrician, electronic technician, etc.  Are we to assume that the site surveys are to be performed by these specific labor categories or are they included as an example of the types of people who are expected to perform these tasks?  
	The categories listed were merely representative in nature and are not mandated on Offerors.  Offerors shall identify the labor categories they intend to use to staff the various size site survey teams.  (Also see Question 14 above).
	1 May 03

	28. 
	Section L

Attachment L-3

Cost Formats


	1. On the contractor rates tab, can you define the elements in the prime contractor indirect rates?  We are unclear on what should be included in the "procurement overhead".  Was this element included for cost recovery of expenses related to program management or bid expenses?

2. Are the "in-Plant" and "Field" engineering overheads related to on-site and off-site in reference to government installations?

3. What is "ODC (FACTORED)"?
	Procurement Overhead is an indirect cost normally designed to recover costs related to the procurement of Materials and/or Subcontract items.  In some cases, contractors will include both a Materials Overhead and Subcontract Overhead to recover costs related to those items.  If Procurement/Materials/Subcontract Overhead is used, the base amounts are not generally included in the G&A base.

2. Yes.  The “In-Plant” and “Field” terms relate to “on-site” and “off-site” efforts.  The “Field” site could represent effort on Government installations, or in a contractor facility away from its main facility that carries a lower burden than effort performed at the main facility.

3.  While normally ODC are direct charges, in some cases, the contractor’s bidding system may include factors (usually based on labor hours or labor dollars) for items such as facility costs (when “Field” overhead is used) computer services, and travel.
	1 May 03

	29. 
	General
	When bidding actual task orders, will we have the opportunity to bid program management costs and other related ODCs per task?
	Information provided in the CLIN descriptions contained in Section B and provided under Amendment 0002 of the RFP answer this question.
	1 May 03

	30. 
	Section I

Paragraph I.A  Federal Acquisition Regulation Contract Clauses 
	Clause 52.222-49.  When will the Government provide wage determinations under various locales under the SCA.


	Amendment 0002 to the RFP removes this clause.
	1 May 03

	31. 
	Section I

Paragraph II.A Federal Acquisition Regulation Contract Clauses in Full Text


	Clause 52.222-42 Statement of Equivalent Rates for Federal Hires.  Electronics/Computer Engineer is listed as intended to be employed under this contract.  Please clarify the intent of this information. Should this labor category be included in Attachment 3 – IBDSS Acquisition Labor Categories & Qualifications?
	Amendment 0002 to the RFP removes this clause.
	1 May 03

	32. 
	Section J

Attachment 7 

Model Award Fee Plan


	Section 7.0b and Clause B038, "The base award fee is zero dollars".  Is this meant to indicate that (since this is a draft plan) the current award fee funding is zero dollars? Or, is this meant to indicate that Offerors must propose a Base Fee of zero percent (0%) and up to fifteen percent (15%) of pure Award Fee? Or, is this meant to indicate that Offerors may propose a Base Fee of up to three percent (3%) and up to twelve percent (12%) of pure Award Fee, for a total not to exceed fifteen percent (15%)?  Please Clarify.
	Amendment 0002 to the RFP will delete subparagraph (b) of this clause.  Refer to paragraph 5.5 in Section L of the RFP for information regarding the Maximum Award Fee Rate. 
	1 May 03

	33. 
	Section L

Paragraphs 1.0 and 6.0

Volume V Attachments 
	Table 1 Proposal Organization indicates three attachments (Subcontracting Plan, DD Form 254 and Associate Contract Agreements) are required to Volume V.  Instructions contained in the subparagraphs of paragraph 6.0 appear to indicate there are four attachments (DD Form 254, Subcontracting Plan, Statement of Work and the Integrated Master Plan).  Only two are the same, please clarify.  
	With the exception of the Associate Contractor Agreements all of these documents belong in Section J of the contract.  The Government will amend the RFP to add the Associate Contractor Agreements to Section J and delete the requirement to provide these documents as attachments to Volume V of the proposal since they will be included in Section J.
	1 May 03

	34. 
	Section L

Paragraph 1, Table 1 Proposal Organization
	Please clarify the definition of Associate Contract Agreements if it is to be included as an attachment?
	The intended Associate Contractor Agreements were between IBDSS contractors as called out in the draft SOW (Attachment L-5 to the RFP).  However, since no IBDSS contracts have been awarded, the IBDSS contractors are not known therefore ACA cannot be established at this time.  Therefore, the Government will amend the RFP to reflect this and add clause 5352.217-9010 ASSOCIATE CONTRACTOR AGREEMENTS to the model contract.
	1 May 03

	35. 
	Section L

Attachment L-3

IBDSS Cost Formats
	Numerous cost formats extend only to FY08.  The POP shall be for 60 months with a two-year option period.  Please clarify if tables should be extended to include FY09 to cover the entire option period.
	No, do not extend the tables to include FY09.
	1 May 03

	36. 
	Section L

Attachment L-3

IBDSS Cost Formats
	The numerous cost formats provided appear to contain significant disconnects and miscalculations. 

For example – 

1.  Tabs 0008 Small, Medium and Large

Formulas in Column BJ are not properly calculating a TOTAL for the applicable row data.

2.  Tab 0008 Summary

Appears to be errors, for example cell B17, shouldn’t it pull data from cell 0008 Large cell N47?  There appears to be a similar issue with the Small, and Medium cell data.
	1. There are errors in Column BH subtotal formulas of the CLIN 0008 and 0008 (Small, Medium, and Large) worksheets.

2. The Cost Model should have referenced Cell N 47 in CLIN 0008 Summary in the Cell B17 for FY 03.  Row 47 should also have been referenced for the Estimated cost for subsequent years.  Likewise, CLIN 0003 Summary should have references Row 25, not Row 27 in the cells for Estimated Cost.

An updated cost format will be included in Amendment 0002 to the RFP.
	1 May 03

	37. 
	Section L

Attachment L-3

IBDSS Cost Formats
	Should the cost formats provided have the formulas protected? 
	No.  The offeror has the flexibility to modify the cost model if necessary.  Therefore, the cells that included formulas were not protected in case the offeror finds it necessary to modify the worksheet.
	1 May 03

	38. 
	Section L

Attachment L-3

IBDSS Cost Formats


	Sample Problems (Cost by WBS).  Should we utilize our composite rates multiplied by Subcontractor labor hours to populate the AMOUNT columns in the sample problems?
	No.  The composite rates apply only to the Labor Hour and T&M CLINs, not the CPAF CLINs.
	1 May 03

	39. 
	Section L

Attachment L-3

IBDSS Cost Formats
	Contractor Rates. Labor Categories A-Z do not match other sections of the RFP.  Please clarify each Labor Category
	On this format, the offeror should include their own labor categories that are applicable to their standard forward pricing bid rates that will apply to the CPAF effort.  For the Labor Hour and T&M efforts, the Government provided the labor categories in the RFP for offerors to use in bidding their unit prices (loaded labor rates) for each category.
	1 May 03

	40. 
	Section L

Attachment L-3

IBDSS Cost Formats
	FFP CLIN 0001, Equipment Pricing. Please provide clarification on Applicable Unit Price so all bidders will be providing pricing on an equal basis.
	Offerors determine the appropriate ranges for unit prices based on economic order quantity (EOQ) buys.  The Applicable Unit Price is the unit price in which range the BEQ falls.
	1 May 03

	41. 
	Section L

Attachment L-8

Sample Problems
	In Atch 1 Section 2.3 is missing or 2.4 is misnumbered?
	Paragraph 2.4 in Attachment 1 to the Sample Problems was misnumbered and will be corrected in Amendment 0002 to the RFP.
	1 May 03

	42. 
	Section L

Attachment L-8

Sample Problems
	Sample problem 4, WSTI should be in technical data package, can't find document PRS BISS-ING 27.654.  Where is it?
	PRS BISS-ING 27.654 can be found on the CD-ROM containing the IBDSS Government Specifications and Security Systems Technical Data Package.  Refer to Attachment L-7 on how to obtain the TDP if you do not already have one.
	1 May 03
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